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Explanation of Cataloguing Practice
Pictures

Generally

When offering Oil Paintings, Watercolours and
Drawings, a picture code is used. Using one
artist's name we illustrate below the manner of
attributing the pictures in the catalogue.

Furniture, porcelain, bronzes, etc are attributed
as follows:

Arthur Devis
In our opinion a work by the artist.

Attributed to Arthur Devis
In our opinion a work possibly by or partly by the artist.

A Sheraton period
In our opinion made at the same time that Sheraton was
active.

Sheraton style or of Sheraton design
In our opinion of later manufacture.

Dated 1660

School of Arthur Devis

In our opinion a genuine date.

In our opinion a work contemporary with the artist and
showing his influence.

Carved with the date 1660

Manner of Arthur Devis
In our opinion a work in the artist's style and of a later
date.

After Devis
In our opinion a copy of a known work by the artist (of
any date).

Signed, Dated, Inscribed
In our opinion the work has been signed/dated/inscribed
by the artist.

Bears Signature; Bears a Date; Bears an
Inscription

In our opinion a later decoration.

A Derby figure
In our opinion a figure from the Derby factory.

Possibly Derby
In our opinion this is similar to a Derby product.

By
In our opinion made by the artist or modeller in
question.

After
In our opinion made by another artist or modeller
as a copy of the original.

In our opinion the signature/date/inscription is by a hand
other than the artist.

Dimensions
These are given height before width.

Artist’s Resale Right (ARR)
This derives from a European Directive and came into force in the UK in 2006. Living artists and the
descendants of artists deceased within the last 70 years are entitled to receive a resale royalty each time
their work is bought. The right only applies when the sale price reaches or exceeds the sterling equivalent
of €1,000. The fee is calculated on a sliding scale and charged to the buyer as a percentage of the
hammer price, and in addition to the buyer’s premium. ARR is not subject to VAT. Please note ARR is
calculated in Euros and the auctioneers will apply current exchange rates. This fee is passed on by
Chorley’s to the artist’s collecting society.
Applies to lots with hammer value over €1,000 as follows:
€1,000 to €50,000 – 4%, €50,000.01 to €200,000 – 3%
€200,000.01 to €350,000 – 1%, €350,000.01 to €500,000 – 0.5%
Exceeding €500,000 – 0.25%. ARR is capped at €12,500

Condition
Condition information is not usually provided in our printed catalogue, but is available upon request.
Further images and some condition reports can be viewed on our online catalogue at www.chorleys.com.
The absence of a condition report does not imply that a lot is without imperfections.
Books are not collated unless stated and are not guaranteed to be complete.
Catalogue produced by Pardy & Son (Printers) Ltd
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Study of Victor Hill by Eric Kennington

Lt Col Murray Victor Burrow Hill, DSO, MC (1887-1986)
Victor Hill was in some ways a typical English gentleman of his time. He was educated at Winchester and then Oxford where he
achieved, in his own words, a ‘hunting 4th’. He joined an uncle’s firm of solicitors where he practised from 1913 until 1965. He lived
above his offices on Great College Street, Westminster and, according to his obituary in the Roussillon Gazette, it was from here
that he wandered over to the Foreign Office on the day after war was declared to ask if they could give him a job.
His war career saw him command a battalion at the Battle of the Somme in 1916 and by September of the same year he was in
command of the 9th Battalion Royal Sussex Regiment. One of his men reminisced ‘All of us, officers and men, admired him and
would have followed him if necessary to the world’s end. His integrity, trustworthiness and courage were transparent. When he
came round the trenches he reminded me – as he did later when he came up to me in the middle of a battle – both in manner and
dress of a farmer tramping round his muddy fields.’
After the war Victor Hill approached Eric Kennington (1888-1960) to ask if he knew a suitable sculptor who might carve a memorial
to the 24th East Surrey Division, to be installed in Battersea Park. Kennington decided to take on the commission himself and it
was unveiled in 1924. Sandy Nairne, former director of the National Portrait Gallery, wrote a piece on Kennington’s ‘Gassed and
Wounded’ in which he recalls discussing the memorial with Victor Hill - When I questioned Victor Hill about the symbolism of the
large serpent entwined around the soldiers’ legs, he said the snake represented ‘Mud, blood and dud’. So I asked if the third term
referred to dud shells? ‘No’, he said, ‘To dud officers’.
Despite this traditional background of public school, Oxford, army and the law his true passion lay in art. Hill found that he could
wander out from his office during a quiet moment and visit galleries where he began his collection of modern British art. He had an
extraordinary eye and collected works by some of the biggest names in 20th Century British art including Walter Sickert,
Christopher Wood, Alfred Munnings and Roderic O’Conor. The collection was his pride and joy and has been enjoyed by subsequent
generations of his family.

Fees* – Buyer’s Premium on a sliding scale + VAT at 20%. ARR – Further images & information at www.chorleys.com
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Modern British Art, From The Collection Of
The Late Lt Col M V B Hill, DSO, MC
(1887-1986)
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1.
Mark Gertler (1891-1939)
STILL LIFE
with earthenware vessel and blue ewer
signed and dated July 1922
oil on board, 31.75cm x 40cm
Note: This still life was painted during the artist’s stay with Bonamy and Valentine
Dobrée in Larrau in the Pyrenees in the summer of 1922. The still life objects, an
earthenware pitcher, a blue enamel jug and a stark white tablecloth, though atypical in
Gertler’s work, which generally re-uses favourite props that can be traced from one
painting to the next, are characteristic of rustic French interiors of the period. Another
still life with similar earthenware can be dated to this visit. However, the landscape
glimpsed through and framed by window, painted in soft, diagonal strokes is typical of
Gertler’s landscapes between 1919 and 1920, and the framing device can be found in
other contemporaneous still lifes This work will be included in Sarah MacDougall’s
catalogue raisonée of Mark Gertler’s work and we thank her for her assistance with
this catalogue note
£6000-8000 (+Fees*)

2.
Roderic O’Conor (1860-1940)
LE LOING AT SUNDOWN, circa 1902
stamped verso: ‘atelier O’CONOR’,
oil on canvas, 54.6cm x 65.4cm
Provenance: Studio of the artist, sold Hôtel Drouot, Paris, 7 February 1956; Roland, Browse & Delbanco, London; Lt. Col. M.V.B
Hill; by descent
Literature: Jonathan Benington, Roderic O’Conor, a biography with a catalogue of his work, Dublin 1992, p. 202, cat. 101, and
reproduced in colour, pl. 34
Exhibited: London, Roland, Browse & Delbanco, Roderic O’Conor paintings; collectors’ drawings, 19th and 20th Century , 1957, no.
12; London, Roland, Browse & Delbanco, Roderic O’Conor, a selection of his best work, 1971, no. 9; Browse & Darby, London,
Roderic O’Conor 1860 - 1940, 1994, no. 14
Note: Montigny-sur-Loing is a small town on the edge of the forest of Fontainebleau, 75 kilometres to the south-east of Paris. In
the late nineteenth Century it could easily be reached by train from the capital and was the point of disembarkation for scores of
artists, drawn as they were by the attractions of forest, river, sunshine and youthful camaraderie. O’Conor first discovered the town
in the late 1880s when he was a student in the atelier of Charles Carolus-Duran in Paris and spent several summers at nearby
Grez-sur-Loing, where fellow Irish painters John Lavery and Frank O’Meara had recently been in residence. O’Conor’s fondness for
the Loing was such that he returned to the area several times in the mid-1890s, staying either with his friend the American painter
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ARR – Some lots may be subject to an additional fee (see page 4)

Francis Chadwick, or with the English etcher Arthur Heseltine. In August and September of 1902 O’Conor returned again, this time
in the company of another American friend, Guy Ferris Maynard. On this occasion, however, his motivation went beyond the
renewal of old acquaintances, for he had brought painting materials with him, no doubt welcoming the change in terrain from his
usual base in Pont-Aven, Brittany. Short though it was, the move triggered a renewal of his interest in painting landscapes, such
that by the time of his return to Brittany in early October he had created a series of tranquil views of the River Loing bordered by
trees that were just beginning to show their autumn colours. Many of these paintings, of which Le Loing at Sundown is a typical and
fully resolved example, were concerned with the half-light and the mystery of partially revealed forms. They also evinced a breadth
of handling that demonstrated O’Conor’s proto-Fauve credentials, just as his daring Breton seascapes had done three years
earlier. Whilst in swapping the fast-flowing River Aven for the much slower and broader Loing O’Conor may have removed himself
from the rugged terrain to which he was accustomed, he remained true to his modernist allegiances. This is especially apparent in
the thick and gestural brushstrokes with which he has painted the trees and sky In Le Loing at Sundown, conveying the effects of a
breeze. Indeed the large tree at the centre of the Montigny composition has the whipped outlines of the trees in some of his Breton
etchings of 1893. To render the failing light he has deployed a palette of bright colours, including pink, purple and two different
yellows, exaggerating the local colours of the scene itself. The derivation of this technique, still highly radical in 1902, reverts back
to the artist’s precocious discovery of Vincent van Gogh (the expressionist gestures) and Paul Gauguin (the exotic palette) a decade
earlier. It is perhaps no accident that one of the seminal lessons in modernist painting was given in 1888 on the banks of the River
Aven when Gauguin instructed the young Paul Sérusier: “What do those trees look like? You see them as yellow: very well, put on
some yellow; and as for that shadow, which looks blue if anything, paint it pure ultramarine! Those red leaves? Take some
vermilion!” As O’Conor would have known, the picture painted on that occasion, The Talisman, was famously carried back to Paris
and shown to Sérusier’s fellow-students at the Académie Julian. It is now one of the treasures of the Musée d’Orsay. Jonathan
Benington, August 2022
£40000-60000 (+Fees*)

Fees* – Buyer’s Premium on a sliding scale + VAT at 20%. ARR – Further images & information at www.chorleys.com
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3. ARR
Sir Matthew Smith (1879-1959)
ROSES IN A BLUE VASE, 1927
oil on canvas, 66.75cm x 54.5cm
Provenance: Lt. Col. M.V.B Hill (purchased from Tooth circa 1928); then by descent
Exhibited: Alex, Reid & Lefevre 1927 (No 4). Arts Council Touring Exhibition of selected works from the Tate Gallery*
Note: Almost certainly painted in London at Smith’s Fitzroy St studio. 1927 saw the prolific production of a whole host of flower
paintings by Smith with ever increasing complexity of arrangements and compositions. Moving on from simple flower forms like
tulips in the earlier works, more complex forms such as Dahlias and Roses were a challenge to the artist’s premier coup method
of working. Smith enjoyed collecting old vases and jugs for his still lifes finding them in junk shops and second hand shops in
London an activity he called ‘ferreting’. They played an important role in the flower pieces providing for interesting curvilinear
shapes and strong colour. Roses in a Blue Jug is a superb example from the middle of this period when things were going very well
for Smith as his work was selling, beginning to be reviewed in the Art press and the prestigious Bond St gallery Arthur Tooth &
Sons became his dealer in 1928. Lt. Col. M.V.B Hill acquired Roses in a Blue Vase and another painting The Red Bodice also
painted in 1927, by 1929. He could have seen both works at the Alex, Reid & Lefevre show in 1927. *Selected works from the 1953
Tate Gallery Exhibition ‘Matthew Smith’ were toured under the auspices of the Arts Council to venues in Bristol, Manchester and
Halifax. It is possible that the painting was loaned to one or more of these exhibitions.. Our thanks go to John Gledhill for producing
this catalogue note
£15000-20000 (+Fees*)
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ARR – Some lots may be subject to an additional fee (see page 4)

4.
Philip Wilson Steer (1860-1942)
KNARESBOROUGH, YORKSHIRE
with a figure in a wooded glade
signed and dated 1900
oil on canvas, 75cm x 54.5cm
£3000 - £5000

Fees* – Buyer’s Premium on a sliding scale + VAT at 20%. ARR – Further images & information at www.chorleys.com
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5. ARR
Sir Alfred James Munnings, PRA, RI (1878-1959)
STUDY FOR A HORSE
signed AJ Munnings lower left
inscribed verso ‘study for a horse on left in Why weren’t you out yesterday?’
oil on board, 48.25cm x 59.5cm
Provenance: An Important Collection of Sporting Pictures sold by order of Messrs. Hutchinson & Co. (Publishers) Limited;
Christies, London, 20 July 1951, lot 40 (sold for £105) H.B. Hill, Esq., Gloucester
Exhibited: London, Royal Academy of Arts, Diploma Gallery, 1956, no.45
Note: A preparatory study for ‘Why weren’t you out yesterday?’, which was exhibited at the Royal Academy in 1939, five years before
Munnings was elected President. One of Munnings’ most humorous works (and featuring his wife, Violet, a family-friend, and four
of his own horses), ‘Why weren’t you out yesterday?’ was based on a portrait of Mrs Cutting and her daughters, members of a
prominent New Jersey family, painted in 1935. Munnings said ‘so taken I was with the arrangement that I repeated almost the
same design on another canvas for my own amusement’. In preparation for larger scale paintings, Munnings would produce
studies to test, and figure out elements of each composition. The present work shows the artist doing exactly this, which affords
the viewer an insight into his creative process. It is likely that Munnings would have painted the central hunter first, as the one to
the right is a more worked-up version, with re-considered elements such as the angle of the head, and twitch of the left ear
(communicating the horse’s state of alert), both of which feature in the final painting. The hounds have been created with a quick
succession of brush strokes that capture the energy and movement of the pack: light brown insinuates heads and rumps, and
dashes of white create wagging tails. The red from the huntsmen’s jackets beyond, breaks up the composition, a device which John
Constable, a fellow Suffolk artist much admired by Munnings, also employed, particularly in his landscapes. The grey beyond
strengthens the silhouettes and forms of the hunter and is a colour test for the sky of the final composition. It has been speedily
executed with a gradation of colours and a ‘zigzag’ to the left, giving the implication of a cloud formation. Spontaneity, immediacy,
understanding and above all, enjoyment are apparent in this study, and it captures Munnings returning, as he did throughout his
life, to two of his greatest passions: horses and hunting. Our thanks go to Tom Rooth for producing this catalogue note
£40000-60000 (+Fees*)
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19th & 20th Century Paintings And Sculpture
From Private Collections
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6. ARR
Sir Alfred James Munnings, PRA, RI (1878-1959)
THE TURN OF THE LEAF
signed lower left
oil on canvas, 51cm x 61cm
£8000-12000 (+Fees*)
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ARR – Some lots may be subject to an additional fee (see page 4)

7. ARR
Peggy Somerville (1918-1975)
FIGURE ON A PATH
bears atelier stamp no. 301
oil on canvas, 16.5cm x 25.5cm
Provenance: David Messum Gallery, 1994
£400-600 (+Fees*)

Fees* – Buyer’s Premium on a sliding scale + VAT at 20%. ARR – Further images & information at www.chorleys.com
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8. ARR
Anne Rice (1877-1959)
CONTINENTAL TOWNSCAPE
oil on board, 49.5cm x 59.75cm
Provenance: The Fosse Gallery, Stow on the Wold, 1986
£4000-6000 (+Fees*)
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ARR – Some lots may be subject to an additional fee (see page 4)

9. ARR
Colin Hayes (1919-2004)
PROCESSION IN THE CAMARGUE
signed
oil on canvas, 61cm x 73.75cm
Provenance: The Fosse Gallery, Stow on the Wold, 1983
£500-800 (+Fees*)

Fees* – Buyer’s Premium on a sliding scale + VAT at 20%. ARR – Further images & information at www.chorleys.com
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10. ARR
George Devlin (1937-2014)
VAL D’OISE
a village glimpsed through an avenue of trees
signed
oil on canvas, 49.5cm x 43.75cm
Provenance: The Fosse Gallery, Stow on the Wold, 1990
£600-800 (+Fees*)
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ARR – Some lots may be subject to an additional fee (see page 4)

11. ARR
Margaret Thomas (1916-2016)
WHITE ROSES
monogrammed
oil on canvas, mounted on board, 28.5cm x 28cm
Provenance: The Fosse Gallery, Stow on the Wold, 1989
£400-600 (+Fees*)

Fees* – Buyer’s Premium on a sliding scale + VAT at 20%. ARR – Further images & information at www.chorleys.com
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12. ARR
David McClure (1926-1998)
THE JETTY, LITTLE CULKEIN
signed
oil on board, 59cm x 49cm
Provenance: The Fosse Gallery, Stow on the Wold, 1992
£1500-2000 (+Fees*)
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ARR – Some lots may be subject to an additional fee (see page 4)

13. ARR
Laurence Stephen Lowry RA (1887-1976)
BLOOMSBURY SQUARE
signed and numbered 26/75 in pencil and crayon to the margin, published by Ganymed Press
two-tone lithograph, image size 47cm x 60.5cm
£3000-4000 (+Fees*)

Fees* – Buyer’s Premium on a sliding scale + VAT at 20%. ARR – Further images & information at www.chorleys.com
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14. ARR
Prunella Clough (1919-1999)
OLD WREATH
signed verso
oil on canvas, 67cm x 50cm
£4000-6000 (+Fees*)
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ARR – Some lots may be subject to an additional fee (see page 4)

15.
John Albert Cooper (1894-1943)
SIR THOMAS BEECHAM’S ORCHESTRA REHEARSING
signed
oil on canvas, 50cm x 60cm
Provenance: Alex. Reid & Lefevre
£1200-1800 (+Fees*)

Fees* – Buyer’s Premium on a sliding scale + VAT at 20%. ARR – Further images & information at www.chorleys.com
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16. ARR
Doris Brabham Hatt (1890-1969)
STILL LIFE WITH GUITAR
initialled and dated ’61
oil on board, 19.5cm x 24cm
£400-600 (+Fees*)

24

ARR – Some lots may be subject to an additional fee (see page 4)

17.
A modernist bronze sculpture of
abstract design, 59cm high
£400-600 (+Fees*)

Fees* – Buyer’s Premium on a sliding scale + VAT at 20%. ARR – Further images & information at www.chorleys.com
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18.
Kevin ‘Pro’ Hart MBE (1928-2006)
BROKEN HILL LANDSCAPE
signed
oil on board, 21.5cm x 64.5cm
£800-1200 (+Fees*)
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ARR – Some lots may be subject to an additional fee (see page 4)

19. ARR
Fred Yates (1922-2008)
ANTIQUE SHOP, ST JUST
signed and inscribed with title verso
oil on masonite, 51cm x 50cm
£1500-2000 (+Fees*)

Fees* – Buyer’s Premium on a sliding scale + VAT at 20%. ARR – Further images & information at www.chorleys.com
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20.
Wynford Dewhurst (1864-1941)
MONT BLANC
signed and indistinctly inscribed to a label verso
oil on board, 25.5cm x 33cm
Provenance: Christie’s 13th August 2013 Lot 301
£800-1200 (+Fees*)
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ARR – Some lots may be subject to an additional fee (see page 4)

21. ARR
Padraig MacMiadhachain (1929-2017)
SUCEVITA, ROMANIA
signed and inscribed verso and reworked 1971
oil on canvas, 76cm x 101.5cm
£1000-1500 (+Fees*)

Fees* – Buyer’s Premium on a sliding scale + VAT at 20%. ARR – Further images & information at www.chorleys.com
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22.
Charles Francois Daubigny (1817-1878)
PAYSAGE AUX CANARDS
signed and dated 1872
oil on panel, 33.5cm x 57.5cm
£8000-12000 (+Fees*)

30

ARR – Some lots may be subject to an additional fee (see page 4)

23.
Jules Breton (1827-1906)
BRETON GIRL BY THE COAST
signed
oil on canvas, 34.5cm x 23.5cm
£5000-7000 (+Fees*)

Fees* – Buyer’s Premium on a sliding scale + VAT at 20%. ARR – Further images & information at www.chorleys.com
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24.
Henri Fantin-Latour (1836-1904)
SPRING FLOWERS
signed
oil on canvas, 38cm x 28cm
£50000-70000 (+Fees*)
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ARR – Some lots may be subject to an additional fee (see page 4)

25.
Arthur Melville (1855-1904)
MOORISH MARKET
watercolour, 21.5cm x 36cm
£8000-12000 (+Fees*)

Fees* – Buyer’s Premium on a sliding scale + VAT at 20%. ARR – Further images & information at www.chorleys.com
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26.
George Houston RSA RSW (1869-1947)
LOCH SCENE WITH DISTANT SNOW
signed
oil on board, 25cm x 34cm
Note: Label verso ‘James McClure & Son, Glasgow’
£500-800 (+Fees*)
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ARR – Some lots may be subject to an additional fee (see page 4)

27. ARR
Frances Mabel Hollams (1877-1963)
STUDY OF A HUNTER ‘GAY BOY’
signed
oil on panel, 34.5cm x 45cm
in a bespoke Bourlet frame
£1200-1500 (+Fees*)

28. ARR
Frances Mabel Hollams (1877-1963)
STUDY OF A HUNTER ‘DAVID’
signed
oil on panel, 30.5cm x 41cm
in a bespoke Bourlet frame
£1200-1500 (+Fees*)

Fees* – Buyer’s Premium on a sliding scale + VAT at 20%. ARR – Further images & information at www.chorleys.com
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29. ARR
Frances Mabel Hollams (1877-1963)
STUDY OF A SADDLED HUNTER ‘BEES KNEES’
signed
oil on panel, 30.5cm x 41cm
in a bespoke Bourlet frame
£1200-1500 (+Fees*)

30. ARR
Frances Mabel Hollams (1877-1963)
STUDY OF A HUNTER ‘RECRUIT’
signed and dated 1925
oil on panel, 30cm x 40.5cm
in a bespoke Bourlet frame
£1500-2000 (+Fees*)
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ARR – Some lots may be subject to an additional fee (see page 4)

31. ARR
Frances Mabel Hollams (1877-1963)
STUDY OF A HUNTER ‘PATIENCE’
signed
oil on panel, 34.5cm x 45cm
in a bespoke Bourlet frame
£1000-1500 (+Fees*)

32. ARR
Frances Mabel Hollams (1877-1963)
STUDY OF A HUNTER ‘DESMOND’
signed
oil on panel, 30.5cm x 41cm
in a bespoke Bourlet frame
£1200-1500 (+Fees*)

Fees* – Buyer’s Premium on a sliding scale + VAT at 20%. ARR – Further images & information at www.chorleys.com
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33. ARR
Frances Mabel Hollams (1877-1963)
STUDY OF A GREY HUNTER ‘O.K’
signed
oil on panel, 30cm x 40.5cm
in a bespoke Bourlet frame
£1500-2000 (+Fees*)

34. ARR
Frances Mabel Hollams (1877-1963)
STUDY OF A HUNTER “BLARNEY ROSE”
signed
oil on panel, 34.5cm x 45cm in a bespoke
Bourlet frame
£1000-1500 (+Fees*)

35. ARR
Frances Mabel Hollams (1877-1963)
STUDY OF A HUNTER ‘RAJAH’
signed and dated ’49
oil on panel, 34.5cm x 45cm
in a bespoke Bourlet frame
£1200-1500 (+Fees*)
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ARR – Some lots may be subject to an additional fee (see page 4)

36.
John Willis Good (1845-1879)
BEFORE THE RACE AND AFTER THE RACE, a pair of bronze studies of racehorses with jockeys up
signed bronzes, 34cm high including wooden plinth
£2000-3000 (+Fees*)

37. ARR
Rowland Hill (1915-1979)
MUCKISH MOUNTAIN, FALCARRAGH, CO DONEGAL
signed and dated 1940
oil on card, 32cm x 47cm
£1000-1500 (+Fees*)

Fees* – Buyer’s Premium on a sliding scale + VAT at 20%. ARR – Further images & information at www.chorleys.com
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Marine Paintings From Two Private Collections
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40.
G W Butland (fl.1831-1843)
VIEW OF THE SUSSEX COAST
signed and dated 1839
oil on canvas, 74.5cm x 135cm
£1500-2000 (+Fees*)

Fees* – Buyer’s Premium on a sliding scale + VAT at 20%. ARR – Further images & information at www.chorleys.com
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41.
Manner of Francis Swaine, 20th Century
A MAN O’ WAR
with other shipping off the coast
oil on canvas, 40cm x 50cm
£200-300 (+Fees*)

42.
Follower of Charles Brooking
BRITISH NAVAL SHIPPING
in a rough sea
oil on canvas, 36.5cm x 50cm
£300-500 (+Fees*)
42

ARR – Some lots may be subject to an additional fee (see page 4)

43.
Attributed to Leslie Arthur Wilcox (1904-1982)
HMS EURYDICE
twenty-six guns being towed into Portsmouth harbour 1878
oil on canvas, 58cm x 89cm
£600-800 (+Fees*)

Fees* – Buyer’s Premium on a sliding scale + VAT at 20%. ARR – Further images & information at www.chorleys.com
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44.
English School, late 18th Century
A NAVAL ENGAGEMENT
oil on canvas, 39cm x 55cm
£300-400 (+Fees*)

45.
Attrributed to Peter van de Velde
SHIPPING IN HARBOUR
initialled
oil on canvas, 46.5cm x 56.5cm
£800-1200 (+Fees*)
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ARR – Some lots may be subject to an additional fee (see page 4)

46.
After John Wilson Carmichael
MEN O’ WAR OFF PORTSMOUTH HARBOUR
oil on canvas, 57.5cm x 82.5cm
£500-700 (+Fees*)

47.
English School, circa 1830
HMS DARTMOUTH
oil on canvas, 26.5cm x 42.5cm
£200-300 (+Fees*)

48.
After William Cantiloe Joy
SHIPPING OF THE COAST
oil on panel, 30cm x 40cm
£200-300 (+Fees*)

Fees* – Buyer’s Premium on a sliding scale + VAT at 20%. ARR – Further images & information at www.chorleys.com
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49.
Follower of Abraham Willaerts
A GALLEON OFFSHORE
by a fortress with numerous figures in the foreground
oil on canvas, 37cm x 39.5cm
£1200-1500 (+Fees*)
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ARR – Some lots may be subject to an additional fee (see page 4)

50.
Follower of John Wilson Carmichael
FISHING BOATS
on a choppy sea
oil on canvas, 17cm x 25.5cm
£200-300 (+Fees*)

51.
English School, 19th Century
DUTCH FISHING BOATS
on a choppy sea
oil on canvas, 18.5cm x 23.5cm
£200-300 (+Fees*)

Fees* – Buyer’s Premium on a sliding scale + VAT at 20%. ARR – Further images & information at www.chorleys.com
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52.
Follower of Bonaventura Peeters
MAN O’ WAR GALLEON
and other shippings off a fortified town
oil on copper, 67cm x 84cm
£1500-2000 (+Fees*)
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ARR – Some lots may be subject to an additional fee (see page 4)

53.
Circle of Thomas Butterworth
A MAN O’ WAR
in a stormy sea
oil on canvas, 39.5cm x 59cm
£400-600 (+Fees*)

54.
A reverse glass painting of a
three-master, 28cm x 36cm
£80-120 (+Fees*)

Fees* – Buyer’s Premium on a sliding scale + VAT at 20%. ARR – Further images & information at www.chorleys.com
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55.
Follower of George Chambers
OFF COWES
shipping in a choppy sea
oil on canvas, 52cm x 63cm
£300-400 (+Fees*)

56.
J Smythe
SHIPPING IN A COASTAL SWELL
MAN O’ WAR AND FISHING BOATS OF THE SOUTH COAST CLIFFS
a pair
oil on canvas, 35cm x 47cm and 37cm x 47cm
£300-500 (+Fees*)
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ARR – Some lots may be subject to an additional fee (see page 4)

57.
English School, 19th Century
A MERCHANTMAN
moored with fishing boats in a swell
oil on canvas, 40.5cm x 61cm
£200-250 (+Fees*)

58.
Follower of William Clarkson Stansfield
ABANDONING THE BOAT
figures in a rowing boat beside a floundering vessel
oil on canvas, 59cm x 71cm
£300-500 (+Fees*)
Fees* – Buyer’s Premium on a sliding scale + VAT at 20%. ARR – Further images & information at www.chorleys.com
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59.
Circle of Nicholas Pocock
A SHIPWRECK
with sailors abandoning ship
bears signature and date
oil on canvas, 70cm x 90cm
£400-600 (+Fees*)

60.
English School, 19th Century
A NAVAL ENGAGEMENT
oil on canvas, 54cm x 69cm
£300-500 (+Fees*)

61.
English School, 19th Century
MEN O’ WAR
in a rough sea
oil on canvas, 51cm x 70cm
£200-300 (+Fees*)
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ARR – Some lots may be subject to an additional fee (see page 4)

62.
Attributed to Charles Brooking
(1723-1759)
SHIPS ON A STORMY SEA
oil on canvas, 24cm x 34.5cm
£1500-2500 (+Fees*)

Fees* – Buyer’s Premium on a sliding scale + VAT at 20%. ARR – Further images & information at www.chorleys.com
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63.
Attributed to Isaac Sailmaker
(1633-1721)
SHIPPING OFF DOVER
oil on canvas, 49.5cm x 75cm
£4000-6000 (+Fees*)
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ARR – Some lots may be subject to an additional fee (see page 4)

64.
Dominic Serres (1722-1793)
SHIPPING IN AN ESTUARY, LATE AFTERNOON,
CALM SEAS
oil on panel, 25.5cm x 37cm
£2000-3000 (+Fees*)

Fees* – Buyer’s Premium on a sliding scale + VAT at 20%. ARR – Further images & information at www.chorleys.com
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65.
William Anderson (1757-1837)
SHIPPING OFF THE COAST WITH MAN O’ WAR
initialled and dated 1791
watercolour, 12.5cm x 16.5cm
£500-700 (+Fees*)

66.
Samuel Atkins (fl. 1787-1808)
A MAN O’ WAR BECALMED
signed
watercolour, 20.25cm x 30cm
£700-900 (+Fees*)
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ARR – Some lots may be subject to an additional fee (see page 4)

67.
Dominic Serres (1722-1793)
BRITISH AND FRENCH MEN O’ WAR
firing broadsides with an island beyond
watercolour, 26.5cm x 38.5cm
£700-900 (+Fees*)

Fees* – Buyer’s Premium on a sliding scale + VAT at 20%. ARR – Further images & information at www.chorleys.com
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68.
Samuel Atkins (fl. 1787-1808)
SHIPPING
in a swell off the coast
signed
watercolour, 20.5cm x 30cm
£500-700 (+Fees*)
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ARR – Some lots may be subject to an additional fee (see page 4)

69.
A late 19th Century three-panel two-fold screen,
each arch top section painted scenes of Men O' War in rough seas,
the reverse painted fielded panels, 177cm high
£200-300 (+Fees*)

Fees* – Buyer’s Premium on a sliding scale + VAT at 20%. ARR – Further images & information at www.chorleys.com
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CONDITIONS OF BUSINESS FOR ONSITE AUCTIONS
INFORMATION FOR BUYERS AT AUCTIONS
1. Introduction. The following notes are intended to assist bidders
and buyers, particularly those that are inexperienced or new to
our salerooms. All of our auctions are governed by our
Conditions of Business incorporating the Terms of Consignment
(primarily applicable to sellers), the Terms of Sale (primarily
applicable to bidders and buyers) and any notices that are
displayed in our salerooms or announced by the auctioneer at
the auction. Our Conditions of Business are available for
inspection at our salerooms and the Terms of Sale are printed
in the back of our auction catalogues. Our staff will be happy to
help you if there is anything in our Conditions of Business that
you do not fully understand.
Please make sure that you read our Terms of Sale set out in
this catalogue or on our website carefully before bidding in the
auction. If your bid is successful, you will be obliged to comply
with our Terms of Sale.
2. Agency. As auctioneers we usually act on behalf of the seller
whose identity, for reasons of confidentiality, is not normally
disclosed. If you buy at auction your contract for the goods is
with the seller, not with us as auctioneer.
3. Estimates. Estimates are designed to help you gauge what sort of
sum might be involved for the purchase of a particular lot.
Estimates may change and should not be thought of as the sale
price. The lower estimate may represent the reserve price (the
minimum price for which a lot may be sold) and will not be below
the reserve price. Estimates do not include the buyer’s premium
or VAT (where chargeable). Estimates are prepared some time
before the auction and may be altered by a saleroom notice or
announcement by the auctioneer before the auction of the lot.
They are not definitive.
4. Buyer’s Premium. The Terms of Sale oblige you to pay a buyer’s
premium on the hammer price of each lot purchased.
22.5% on the first £100,000
15% on the excess between £100,001 and £500,000
12.5% on the excess between £500,001 and £1,000,000
10% on the balance above £1,000,000
Where thresholds apply, the higher premium rate will apply to
the portion of the bid price up to the threshold and the lower
premium rate will apply to the portion of the bid price in
excess of the threshold. VAT at the standard rate is added to
this premium with the exception of books and unframed maps
(see below).
5. VAT. Items in our catalogue may be marked in the following ways:
a. (*) indicates that VAT is payable by the buyer on the hammer
price as well as being an element in the buyer’s premium.
VAT will be chargeable at the standard rate (presently 20%).
This imposition of VAT is likely to be because the seller is
registered for VAT within the European Union and is not
operating the Dealers Margin Scheme or because VAT is
due at 20% on importation into the UK.
b. (**) indicates that the lot has been imported from outside
the European Union. [These lots are liable to a reduced rate
of VAT (5%) on the hammer price and buyer’s premium)].
c. Lots which do not have either of the above symbols have no
VAT payable on the hammer price. This is because such
lots are sold using the Auctioneers’ Margin Scheme. The
VAT included within the premium is not recoverable as
input tax.
6. Inspection of goods by the buyer. As we act on behalf of the seller,
we are dependent on information provided by the seller about
their goods. We may inspect lots and will act reasonably in
taking a general view about them. However, we are normally
unable to carry out detailed examinations of lots to check their
condition in the way a buyer would do. You will have ample
opportunity to inspect the goods. You must inspect and
investigate lots that you might wish to bid for. Please note
carefully the exclusion of liability for the condition of lots set out
in the Terms of Sale at clause 13.4.

7. Electrical goods. These are sold as “antiques” and for collection
and display only. If you buy electrical goods for use you must ask
a qualified electrician to check them for compliance with safety
regulations before you use them.
8. Export of goods. If you intend to export goods you must find out:
a. whether an export licence is needed; and
b. if there is a prohibition on importing goods of that character
e.g. because the goods contain prohibited materials such
as ivory (see Terms of Sale clause 15).
9. Bidding. Bidders will be required to register with us before the
auction starts. We reserve the right to impose a deadline prior
to the auction by which you must register or by which we must
receive a commission bid. If you wish to bid on high value lots
this deadline may be several days before the auction in order to
allow us sufficient time to carry out the necessary checks. Lots
will be invoiced to the name and address on the registration
form. Please enquire in advance about our arrangements for
telephone or online bidding. Please note that we may refuse to
register you if you do not provide us with all the information and
documentation that we ask for or at our discretion.
10. Financial Checks. As auctioneers we may have to conduct
various checks into our customers under the Money Laundering,
Terrorist Financing and Transfer of Funds (Information on the
Payer) Regulations 2017 and related legislation. Unless we
confirm we already have this information, on registration you
will be required to provide the following:
For individuals, official photo identification (driving licence, passport
or equivalent) and proof of address (if this is not included in your ID
document);
For corporate entities, the certificate of incorporation (or equivalent)
with your official name, registered number (if any) and registered
address, as well as details and ID documentation for directors and
beneficial owners of the entity;
For trusts and estates, details and ID documentation for
executors/trustees and details of beneficiaries; please contact us for
further information.
You may be asked for further information if we deem this
necessary. If you are bidding for another person (your “Principal”)
you will be required to provide the above information for yourself
and your Principal, along with a signed letter from your Principal
authorising you to bid.
For further information about ID requirements please call us on
01452 344499. If we deem that you have not provided sufficient
information for us to complete our anti-money laundering and
terrorist financing checks to our satisfaction, we may refuse to
register you to bid and we may postpone completion of or cancel
any contract made by you and the Seller in the event you have
made a successful bid.
11. Commission bidding. You may leave commission bids with us
indicating the maximum amount to be bid against a lot
(excluding the buyers’ premium and/or any applicable VAT). We
will execute commission bids as cheaply as possible having
regard to the reserve (if any) and competing bids. If two buyers
submit identical commission bids we may prefer the first bid
received (where this can be reasonably ascertained). Please
enquire in advance about our arrangements for the leaving of
commission bids by telephone, email, via our website or through
online bidding platforms.
12. Methods of Payment. We accept payment by debit card, credit
card (maximum £1,000 per auction) and bank transfer. Please
contact us before the sale if you plan to use any other method
of payment. We do not accept payment by card over the
telephone.
13. Collection and storage. Please note what the Terms of Sale say
about collection and storage. It is important that you pay for and
collect goods promptly. Any delay may involve you having to pay
storage charges.

TERMS OF SALE
Both the sale of goods at our auctions and your relationship with
us are governed by the Terms of Consignment (primarily applicable
to sellers) the Terms of Sale (primarily applicable to bidders and
buyers) and any notices displayed in the saleroom or announced by
us at the auction (collectively, the “Conditions of Business”). The
Terms of Consignment and Terms of Sale are available at our
saleroom on request.
Please read these Terms of Sale carefully. Please note that if you
register to bid and/or bid at auction this signifies that you agree to
and will comply with these Terms of Sale.
Please note that these Terms of Sale relate to auctions held at our
premises only. We have separate terms for online only auctions.
1 Definitions and interpretation
1.6 To make these Terms of Sale easier to read, we have given the
following words a specific meaning:
“Auctioneer”
Means Chorley’s, a limited company registered in
England and Wales with registration number
5857433 and whose registered office is located at
Staverton Court, Cheltenham GL51 0UX, or its
authorised auctioneer, as appropriate;
“Bidder”
means a person participating in bidding at the
auction;
“Buyer”
means the person who makes the highest bid for a
Lot accepted by the Auctioneer;
“Deliberate
means: (a) an imitation made with the intention of
Forgery”
deceiving as to authorship, origin, date, age, period,
culture or source; (b) which is described in the
catalogue as being the work of a particular creator
without qualification; and (c) which at the date of the
auction had a value materially less than it would
have had if it had been as described;
“Hammer
means the level of the highest bid for a Lot
Price”
accepted by the Auctioneer by the fall of the
hammer;
“Lot(s)”
means the goods that we offer for sale at our
auctions;
“Money
means the Money Laundering, Terrorist Financing
Laundering
and Transfer of Funds (Information on the Payer)
Regulations”
Regulations 2017, as amended;
“Premium”
means the premium that we will charge you on your
purchase of a Lot to be calculated as set out in
Clause 4;
“Reserve”
means the minimum hammer price at which a Lot
may be sold;
“Sale
means the net amount due to the Seller;
Proceeds”
“Seller”
means the persons who consign Lots for sale at
our auctions;
“Terms of
means the terms on which we agree to offer Lots
Consignment” for sale in our auctions as agent on behalf of
Sellers;
“Terms of
means these terms of sale, as amended or Sale”
updated from time to time;
“Total Amount means the Hammer Price for a Lot, the Premium,
Due”
any applicable artist’s resale right royalty, any VAT
due and any additional charges payable by a
defaulting buyer under these Terms of Sale;
“Trader”
means a Seller who is acting for purposes relating
to that Seller’s trade, business, craft or profession,
whether acting personally or through another
person acting in the trader’s name or on the trader’s
behalf;
“VAT”
means Value Added Tax or any equivalent sales tax;
“Website”
means our website available at www.chorleys.com
In these Terms of Sale the words ‘you’, ‘yours’, etc.
refer to you as the Buyer. The words “we”, “us”, etc.
refer to the Auctioneer. Any reference to a ‘Clause’
is to a clause of these Terms of Sale unless stated
otherwise.

2 Information that we are required to give to Consumers
2.1
A description of the main characteristics of each Lot as
contained in the auction catalogue.
2.2
Our name, address and contact details as set out herein, in
our auction catalogues and/or on our Website.
2.3
The price of the Goods and arrangements for payment as
described in Clauses 4, 5 and 8.
2.4
The arrangements for collection of the Goods as set out in
Clauses 9 and 10.
2.5
Your right to return a Lot and receive a refund if the Lot is
a Deliberate Forgery as set out in Clause 14.
2.6
We and Trader Sellers have a legal duty to supply any Lots
to you in accordance with these Terms of Sale.
2.7
If you have any complaints, please send them to us directly
at the address set out on our Website.
2.8
We also refer you to your warranties as a Bidder and Buyer
as set out in clause 6.
3 Bidding procedures and the Buyer
3.1
You must register your details with us before bidding and
provide us with any requested proof of identity and billing
information, in a form acceptable to us (Paragraph 10 of the
Information for Buyers in the Sale Catalogue refers). You
must also satisfy any security arrangements we have in
place before entering the auction room to view or bid.
3.2
We strongly recommend that you attend the auction in
person if possible. You are responsible for your decision to
bid for a particular Lot. If you bid on a Lot, including by
telephone and online bidding, or by placing a commission
bid, we assume that you have carefully inspected the Lot
and satisfied yourself regarding its condition.
3.3
If you instruct us in writing, we may execute commission
bids on your behalf. Neither we nor our employees or
agents will be responsible for any failure to execute your
commission bid, unless our failure to do so is
unreasonable. Where two or more commission bids at the
same level are recorded we have the right to prefer the first
bid made (where this can be reasonably ascertained).
3.4
The Bidder placing the highest bid for a Lot accepted by the
Auctioneer will be the Buyer at the Hammer Price. Any
dispute about a bid will be settled at our discretion. We may
reoffer the Lot during the auction or may settle the dispute
in another way. We will act reasonably when deciding how
to settle the dispute.
3.5
Bidders will be deemed to act as principals, even if the
Bidder is acting as an agent for a third party.
3.6
We may bid on Lots on behalf of the Seller up to one bid
below the Reserve.
3.7
We may refuse to accept any bid if it is reasonable for us to
do so.
3.8
Bidding increments will be at our sole discretion (but will
be in line with standard auction practice).
4 The purchase price
As Buyer, you will pay:
a. the Hammer Price;
b. a premium of a percentage of the Hammer Price
calculated on an incremental basis:
22.5% on the first £100,000
15% on the balance between £100,001 and
£500,000
12.5% on the balance between £500,001 and
£1,000,000
10% on the balance above £1,000,000;
c. any artist’s resale right royalty payable on the sale of the
Lot; and
d. any VAT due.

5 VAT
5.1

You shall be liable for the payment of any VAT applicable on
the Hammer Price and premium due for a Lot. Please see
the symbols used in the auction catalogue for that Lot and
the “Information for Buyers” in our auction catalogue for
further information.
We will charge VAT at the current rate at the date of the

auction.
6
Buyer Warranties
6.1
You warrant that the funds used for settlement are not
connected with any criminal activity including tax evasion,
and that you are neither under investigation, nor have you
been charged with or convicted of money laundering,
terrorist activities or other crimes.
6.2
Where you are bidding on behalf of another person, you
warrant that:
you have conducted appropriate customer due
diligence on the ultimate buyer(s) of the Lot(s) in
accordance with all applicable anti-money
laundering and sanctions laws, you consent to us
relying on this due diligence, and you will retain for
a period of not less than 5 years the documentation
evidencing the due diligence;
You will make such documentation promptly
available for immediate inspection by an
independent third party auditor upon our written
request to do so;
the arrangements between you and the ultimate
buyer(s) in relation to the Lot or otherwise do not,
in whole or in part, facilitate tax crimes;
you do not know, and have no reason to suspect,
that the funds used for settlement are connected
with, the proceeds of any criminal activity, including
tax evasion, or that the ultimate buyer(s) are under
investigation, or have been charged with or
convicted of money laundering, terrorist activities
or other crimes.
7 The contract between you and the Seller
7.1
The contract for the purchase of the Lot between you and
the Seller will be formed when the hammer falls accepting
the highest bid for the Lot at the auction.
7.2
You may directly enforce any terms in the Terms of
Consignment against a Seller to the extent that you suffer
damages and/or loss as a result of the Seller’s breach of
the Terms of Consignment.
7.3
If you breach these Terms of Sale, you may be responsible
for damages and/or losses suffered by a Seller or us. If we
are contacted by a Seller who wishes to bring a claim
against you, we may in our discretion provide the Seller with
information or assistance in relation to that claim.
7.4
We normally act as an agent only and will not have any
responsibility for default by you or the Seller (unless we are
the Seller of the Lot).
7.5
In addition to any other rights we may have to cancel a
contract for sale under these Terms of Sale, in the event:
7.5.1
you are in breach of your warranties in
clause 6; or
7.5.2
we have not completed our enquiries
pursuant to the Money Laundering
Regulations and related legislation to our
satisfaction; or
7.5.3
we have reason to believe that the
transaction might be unlawful for any
reason, or that the sale might put us under
any civil or criminal liability,
We may delay completion of a sale, delay release of a Lot
or cancel the sale of a Lot.

8 Payment
8.1
Immediately following your successful bid on a Lot you will:
8.1.1
give to us, if not already provided to our
satisfaction, proof of identity in a form
acceptable to us (and any other information
that we require in order to comply with our
anti-money laundering obligations – please
refer to Paragraph 10 of the Information for
Buyers in the Sale Catalogue ); and
8.1.2
pay to us the Total Amount Due by debit card,
credit card (for which there is an upper limit
of £1,000 per client per auction) or bank
transfer.
8.2
If you owe us any money, we may use any payment made
by you to repay these debts.
9 Title and collection of purchases
9.1
While you are bound by the contract for the purchase of the
Lot from the fall of the hammer on your successful bid,
ownership in the Lot will not pass to you until:
9.1.1
you have paid us in full the Total Amount
Due in cleared funds for that Lot;
9.1.2
you have provided us with the information
set out in clause 8.1.1; and
9.1.3
we have completed our enquiries pursuant
to the Money Laundering Regulations and
related legislation.
You may not claim or collect a Lot until you have paid for it
and ownership has passed to you.
9.2
Unless notified otherwise, you will (at your own expense)
collect any Lots that you have purchased and paid for
either:
9.2.1 not later than seven business days following the day
of the auction; or
9.2.2 not later than seven business days following the date
that we have received payment of the Total Amount
Due in cleared funds, if later.
9.3
If you do not collect the Lot within this time period, you will
be responsible for any reasonable removal, storage and
insurance charges in relation to that Lot, unless the delay
was caused by our continuing investigations under Clause
7.5.2.
9.4
Risk of loss or damage to the Lot will pass to you when you
(or your agents) take physical possession of the Lot.
9.5
If you do not collect the Lot that you have paid for within
thirty days after the auction, we may sell the Lot. We will
pay the proceeds of any such sale to you, but (unless the
delay was caused by our continuing investigations under
Clause 7.5.2) will deduct any storage charges or other sums
that we have incurred in the storage and sale of the Lot. We
reserve the right to charge you a selling commission at our
standard rates on any such resale of the Lot.
10 Remedies for non-payment or failure to collect purchases
10.1
Please do not bid on a Lot if you do not intend to buy it. If
your bid is successful, these Terms of Sale will apply to you.
This means that you will have to carry out your obligations
set out in these Terms of Sale. If you do not comply with
these Terms of Sale we may (acting on behalf of the Seller
and ourselves) pursue one or more of the following
measures:
10.1.1 take action against you for damages for breach of
contract;
10.1.2 reverse the sale of the Lot to you and/or any other
Lots sold by us to you;

10.1.3

resell the Lot by auction or private treaty (in which
case you will have to pay any difference between
the price you should have paid for the Lot and the
price we sell it for as well as the charges outlined
in Clause 9.5. Please note that if we sell the Lot
for a higher amount than your winning bid, the
extra money will belong to the Seller;
10.1.4 remove, store and insure the Lot at your expense;
10.1.5 if you do not pay us within seven business days of
your successful bid, we may charge interest at a
rate not exceeding 1.5% per month on the total
amount due;
10.1.6 keep that Lot or any other Lot sold to you until you
pay the Total Amount Due;
10.1.7 reject or ignore bids from you or your agent at future
auctions or impose conditions before we accept
bids from you; and/or
10.1.8 if we sell any Lots for you, use the money made on
these Lots to repay any amount you owe us.
10.2
We will act reasonably when exercising our rights under
Clause 10.1. We will contact you before exercising these
rights and try to work with you to correct any noncompliance by you with these Terms of Sale.
11 Health and Safety
Although we take reasonable precautions regarding health
and safety, you are on our premises at your own risk.
Please note the lay-out of the premises and security
arrangements. Neither we nor our employees or agents are
responsible for the safety of you or your property when you
visit our premises, unless you suffer any injury to your
person or damage to your property as a result of our, our
employees’ or our agents’ negligence.
12 Seller’s Warranties
12.1
The Seller warrants to us and to you that:
12.1.1 the Seller is the true owner of the Lot for sale or is
authorised by the true owner to offer and sell the
lot at auction;
12.1.2 the Seller is able to transfer good and marketable
title to the Lot to you free from any third party
rights or claims; and
12.1.3
as far as the Seller is aware, the main
characteristics of the Lot set out in the auction
catalogue (as amended by any notice displayed in
the saleroom or announced by the Auctioneer at
the auction) are correct.
12.2
If, after you have placed a successful bid and paid for a Lot,
any of the warranties above are found not to be true, please
notify us in writing. Neither we nor the Seller will be liable
to pay you any sums over and above the Total Amount Due
and we will not be responsible for any inaccuracies in the
information provided by the Seller except as set out below.
12.3
Please note that many of the Lots that you may bid on at
our auction are second-hand.
12.4
If a Lot is not second-hand and you purchase the Lot as a
Consumer from a Seller that is a Trader, a number of
additional terms may be implied by law in addition to the
Seller’s warranties set out at Clause 12.1 (in particular
under the Consumer Rights Act 2015). These Terms of Sale
do not seek to exclude your rights under law as they relate
to the sale of these Lots.
12.5
Save as expressly set out above, all other warranties,
conditions or other terms which might have effect between
the Seller and you, or us and you, or be implied or
incorporated by statue, common law or otherwise are
excluded.
13 Descriptions and Condition
13.1
Our descriptions of the Lot will be based on: (a) information
provided to us by the Seller of the Lot (for which we are not
liable); and (b) our opinion (although it is likely that we will
not be able to carry out a detailed inspection of each Lot).

13.2

13.3

13.4

13.5

13.6

13.7
14

We will give you a number of opportunities to view and
inspect the Lots before the auction. You (and any
independent consultants acting on your behalf) must satisfy
yourself about the accuracy of any description of a Lot. We
shall not be responsible for any failure by you or your
consultants to properly inspect a Lot.
Representations or statements by us as to authorship,
genuineness, origin, date, age, provenance, condition or
estimated selling price involve matters of opinion. We
undertake that any such opinion will be honestly and
reasonably held and accept liability for opinions given
negligently or fraudulently.
Please note that Lots (in particular second-hand Lots) are
unlikely to be in perfect condition. Lots are sold “as is” (i.e.
as you see them at the time of the auction). Books are not
collated and are not guaranteed to be complete. The
absence of any reference to condition in a description does
not mean that the lot is without damage, restoration or loss.
While we do not usually include condition information within
our catalogue descriptions, we are happy to provide a
condition report for any lot upon request before the auction.
Neither we nor the Seller accept any liability for the
condition of second-hand Lots or for any condition issues
affecting a Lot if such issues are included in the description
of a Lot in the auction catalogue (or in any saleroom notice)
and/ or which the inspection of a Lot by the Buyer ought to
have revealed.
Historically many gemstones have been subject to a variety
of treatments to enhance their appearance. Sapphires and
rubies are routinely heat treated to improve their colour
and clarity, emeralds are also frequently treated with oils
or resin for the same purpose. Treatments such as
staining, irradiation or coating may have been used on other
gemstones. These treatments may be permanent, whilst
others may need special care or re-treatment to retain their
appearance. Bidders should be aware that estimates
assume that gemstones may have been subjected to such
treatments. A number of laboratories issue certificates that
give more detailed descriptions of gemstones, however
there may not be consensus between different laboratories
on the degrees or types of treatment for any particular
gemstone. In the event that Chorley’s has been given or
obtained certificates for any lots in the sale, these
certificates will be disclosed in the catalogue. In the event
that no certificate is published in the catalogue, bidders
should assume that the gemstone may have been treated.
Neither Chorley’s nor the seller accepts any liability for
contradictions or differing certificates obtained by buyers
on any lots subsequent to the sale.
Every effort is made to ensure the accuracy of the images
on our website and in our printed catalogues, however due
to variations in the printing process and in the screen
settings of individual computers, tablets and phones, we
cannot guarantee that the colour in an image is truly
representative of the actual item.
All weights and measures provided in the catalogue should
be regarded as approximate.
Ivory and Endangered Species
Chorley’s condemns the poaching of all species, especially
African elephants and the wanton destruction of natural
habitat. Thus we will offer for sale no products containing
ivory produced after June 1947, the date of the Convention
of International Trade in Endangered Species of Wild Fauna
and Flora (CITES). We consider that pieces produced before
this date are likely to be purchased as pieces of artistic or
cultural merit, which happen to contain ivory, rather than
be purchased for their ivory content.
Due to international laws, any item on the Endangered
species list, whether it dates from the 18th/19th Century or
the 1930s, requires re-export permits for bidders outside
the EU (CITES). Some countries also require import permits
as well and all permits must be in place prior to shipment.
Chorley’s cannot be held liable if a purchaser buys a lot that
comes within this field and then import/export licences

cannot be arranged. It is the potential buyer’s responsibility
to check the applicable regulations before bidding for a lot
which comes under these laws.
15 Deliberate Forgeries
15.1
You may return any Lot which is found to be a Deliberate
Forgery to us within six months of the auction provided that
you return the Lot to us in the same condition as when it
was released to you, accompanied by a written statement
identifying the Lot from the relevant catalogue description
and a written statement of defects.
15.2
If we are reasonably satisfied that the Lot is a Deliberate
Forgery we will refund the money paid by you for the Lot
(including any Premium and applicable VAT) PROVIDED that
if:
15.2.1 the catalogue description reflected the accepted
view of experts as at the date of the auction;
or
15.2.2 you personally are not able to transfer good and
marketable title in the Lot to us;
you will have no right to a refund under this Clause 15.2.
15.3
If you have sold the Lot to another person, we will only be
liable to refund the price that you paid for the Lot. We will
not be responsible for repaying any additional money you
may have made from selling the Lot.
15.4
Your right to return a Lot that is a Deliberate Forgery does
not affect your legal rights and is in addition to any other
right or remedy provided by law or by these Terms of Sale.
16 Our liability to you
16.1
We will not be liable for any loss of opportunity or
disappointment suffered as a result of participating in our
auction.
16.2
In addition to the above, neither we nor the Seller shall be
responsible to you and you shall not be responsible to the
Seller or us for any other loss or damage that any of us
suffer that is not a foreseeable result of any of us not
complying with the Conditions of Business. Loss or damage
is foreseeable if it is obvious that it will happen or if at the
time of the sale of the Lot, we, you and the Seller knew it
might happen.
16.3
Subject to Clause 16.4, if we are found to be liable to you
for any reason (including, amongst others, if we are found
to be negligent, in breach of contract or to have made a
misrepresentation), our liability will be limited to the total
purchase price paid by you to us for any Lot.
16.4
Notwithstanding the above, nothing in these Terms of Sale
shall limit our liability (or that of our employees or agents)
for:
16.4.1 death or personal injury resulting from negligence
(as defined in the Unfair Contract Terms Act
1977);
16.4.2 fraudulent misrepresentation; or
16.4.3 any liability which cannot be excluded by law.
17 Notices
17.1
All notices between you and us regarding these Terms of
Sale must be in writing and signed by or on behalf of the
party giving it.
17.2 Any notice referred in Clause 16.1 may be given:
17.2.1 by delivering it by hand;
17.2.2 by first class pre-paid post or Recorded Delivery; or
17.2.3 by email, provided that a copy is also sent by prepaid post or Recorded Delivery.
17.3 Notices must be sent:
17.3.1 by hand or registered post:
a. to us, at our address set out in these Terms of
Sale or at our registered office address appearing
on our Website; and

b. to you, at the last postal address that you have
given to us as your contact address in writing;
or
17.3.2 by email:
a. to us, by sending the notice to both the following
email addresses:
simon.chorley@chorleys.com
enquiries@chorleys.com
b. to you, by sending the notice to any email address
that you have given to us as your contact email
address in writing.
17.4 Notices will be deemed to have been received:
17.4.1 if delivered by hand, on the day of delivery;
17.4.2 if sent by first class pre-paid post or Recorded
Delivery, two business days after posting,
exclusive of the day of posting; or
17.4.3 if sent by email, at the time of transmission unless
sent after 17.00 in the place of receipt in which
case they will be deemed to have been received
on the next business day in the place of receipt
(provided that a copy has also been sent by prepaid post or Recorded Delivery as set out in
Clause 17.2.3.
17.5
Any notice or communication given under these Terms of
Sale will not be validly given if sent by fax, email, any form
of messaging via social media or text message.
18 Data Protection
We will hold and process securely any personal data in
relation to you in accordance with the 2018 General Data
Protection Regulation.
19 General
19.1
We may, acting reasonably, refuse admission to our
premises or attendance at our auctions by any person.
19.2
We act as an agent for our Sellers. The rights we have to
claim against you for breach of these Terms of Sale may be
used by us, our employees or agents, or the Seller, its
employees or agents, as appropriate. Other than as set out
in this Clause, these Terms of Sale are between you and us
and no other person will have any rights to enforce any of
these Terms of Sale.
19.3
We may use special terms in the catalogue descriptions of
particular Lots. You must read these terms carefully along
with any glossary provided in our auction catalogues.
19.4
Each of the clauses of these Terms of Sale operates
separately. If any court or relevant authority decides that
any of them are unlawful, the remaining clauses will remain
in full force and effect.
19.5
We may change these Terms of Sale from time to time,
without notice to you. Please read these Terms of Sale
carefully, as they may be different from the last time you
read them.
19.6
Except as otherwise stated in these Terms of Sale, each of
our rights and remedies are: (a) are in addition to and not
exclusive of any other rights or remedies under these
Terms of Sale or general law; and (b) may be waived only in
writing and specifically. Delay in exercising or non-exercise
of any right under these Terms of Sale is not a waiver of
that or any other right. Partial exercise of any right under
these Terms of Sale will not preclude any further or other
exercise of that right or any other right under these Terms
of Sale. Waiver of a breach of any term of these Terms of
Sale will not operate as a waiver of breach of any other term
or any subsequent breach of that term.
19.7
These Terms of Sale and any dispute or claim arising out
of or in connection with them (including any noncontractual claims or disputes) shall be governed by and
construed in accordance with the laws of England and the
parties irrevocably submit to the exclusive jurisdiction of
the English courts.

ENTRIES INVITED
14 & 15 FEBRUARY
ANTIQUES & FINE ART

Archibald Thorburn (1860-1935)
- Stag feeding on the tops £2,000—£3,000

Prinknash Abbey Park
Gloucestershire GL4 8EU

Telephone: 01452 344499
Email: info@chorleys.com
Web: www.chorleys.com

